

**No. 11-10375-EE**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**POLYPORE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**(PUBLIC VERSION)**

---

**WILLARD K. TOM**  
General Counsel

**RICHARD FEINSTEIN**  
Director, Bureau of Competition

**JOHN F. DALY**  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

**CATHARINE MOSCATELLI**  
Assistant Director  
**MORRIS BLOOM**  
Deputy Assistant Director  
Bureau of Competition

**MICHELE ARINGTON**  
Attorney  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3157

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
1. The battery separator industry .....	4
2. Daramic and Microporous competed in the deep-cycle market .....	7
3. Daramic and Microporous competed in the motive market .....	9
4. Microporous was bidding for SLI business. ....	11
5. Microporous was expanding .....	14

6.	Daramic acquired Microporous to eliminate competition . . . . .	15
C.	The Commission’s Decision and Order . . . . .	19
D.	Standard of Review . . . . .	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	25
	ARGUMENT . . . . .	28
I.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND A SECTION 7 VIOLATION IN THE DEEP-CYCLE, MOTIVE, AND SLI BATTERY SEPARATOR MARKETS. . . . .	28
A.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that the Acquisition Eliminated Competition Between Microporous and Daramic in the Deep-Cycle Market. . . . .	30
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that Entry by Entek Would Be Unlikely to Alleviate the Anticompetitive Effects of a Merger to Monopoly in the Motive Market. . . . .	37
C.	The Commission Properly Analyzed the Competitive Effects of the Acquisition in the SLI Market. . . . .	40
1.	Legal authority supports the Commission’s analysis of Microporous as an actual competitor. . . . .	41
2.	Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s factual findings that the acquisition eliminated an actual competitor and harmed competition in the SLI market. . . . .	45
3.	The Commission properly concluded that the acquisition eliminated a potential competitor in violation of Section 7. . . . .	48

II. THE COMMISSION'S FINAL ORDER OF DIVESTITURE IS PROPER AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abex Corp. v. FTC</i> , 420 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	54
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	54
* <i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 37, 53, 54, 57
<i>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	24
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28, 29
* <i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, 106 S. Ct. 2009 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419, 77 S. Ct. 502 (1957) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	28

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States,</i>	
405 U.S. 562, 92 S. Ct. 1142 (1972) .....	53
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA,</i>	
623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Graphic Prods. Distribs., Inc. v. Itek Corp.,</i>	
717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Grumman Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i>	
665 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	42, 44
<i>*Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC,</i>	
327 U.S. 608, 66 S. Ct. 754 (1946) .....	24, 54
<i>Mahon v. USDA,</i>	
485 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	58
<i>Mercantile Texas Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i>	
638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	39, 52
<i>RSR Corp. v. FTC,</i>	
602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	54
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,</i>	
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23



<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC,</i>	
425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	54
<i>Simms v. Apfel,</i>	
530 U.S. 103, 120 S. Ct. 2080 (2000) .....	59
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.,</i>	
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,</i>	
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</i>	
353 U.S. 586, 77 S. Ct. 872 (1957) .....	28
<i>*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</i>	
366 U.S. 316, 81 S. Ct. 1243 (1961) .....	53
<i>*United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,</i>	
376 U.S. 651, 84 S. Ct. 1044 (1964) .....	41, 42, 46
<i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.,</i>	
126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,</i>	
415 U.S. 486, 94 S. Ct. 1186 (1974) .....	28

<i>*United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,</i>	
418 U.S. 602, 94 S. Ct. 2856 (1974) .....	41, 49, 51, 52
<i>*United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank,</i>	
374 U.S. 321, 83 S. Ct. 1715 (1963) .....	43, 44, 52, 53
<i>Vidiksis v. EPA,</i>	
612 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	58
<i>Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd. v. FTC,</i>	
657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	52

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clayton Act

15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 21(b) .....	1, 54

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 21(c) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	2, 3, 61
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	2, 60
15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....	2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. § 2.41(f) .....	59
---------------------------	----

16 C.F.R. § 2.51 ..... 60

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,

IV *Antitrust Law* ¶ 912a (3d ed. 2006) ..... 43, 44, 49

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,

V *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1123a (3d ed. 2006) ..... 42

Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John Solow,

IIB *Antitrust Law* ¶422 (3d ed. 2006) ..... 37

U.S. Department of Justice and FTC Horizontal Merger

Guidelines § 1.0 (1992, rev. 1997), available at

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg.pdf> ..... 20

U.S. Department of Justice and FTC Horizontal Merger

Guidelines § 5.1 (2010), available at

<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/08/100819hmg.pdf> ..... 43
